FORM PTO-1595(modified) REC

01-16-2003



EET U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Pater.	hed original documents or copy thereof	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Teleflex Incorporated Individual(s)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Technology Holding Company Internal Address: Street Address: Little Falls Centre II 2751 Centerville Road, Suite 310 City: Wilmington, Delaware 19808 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation - Delaware Other	
Security Agreement Dicharge of Manie		
□ Other		
Execution Date: December 17, 2002		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s	1,	
If this document is being filed with a new application	cation , the execution date of the application is:	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)	
	0797024, 1026413, 1287042, 1525523, 1791288, 1950200, 1978769, 2024280, 2053332, 2273924, 2290883, 2349439	
Additional numbers attached: □ yes		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and Trademarks involved:	
Name: HOWSON AND HOWSON Internal Address: Box 457	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$315.00 Previously sent to PTO x Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
One Spring House Corporate Center	8. Deposit account number:	
tity: Spring House State: PA Zip:		
15/2003 LMUELLER 00000138 0797024	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
FC-8521 40.00 (0P Do not	t use this space	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forego a true copy of the original document. George A. Smith, Jr. Name of Person Signing	January 8, 2003 Ture Date Cover sheet, attachments, and document: _7	

UNITED STATES ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS TELEFLEX INCORPORATED ("Assignor"), a Delaware corporation, having an address at 630 West Germantown Pike, Suite 405, Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, has, by assignment from IMO Industries Inc., acquired ownership of the trademarks identified in Schedule A attached hereto, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademarks:

AND WHEREAS TECHNOLOGY HOLDING COMPANY ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation, having an address at Little Falls Centre II, 2751 Centerville Road, Suite 310, Wilmington, DE 19808 U.S.A., has on this date acquired from Assignor certain assets and property used in Assignor's business and is desirous of acquiring the trademarks shown in Schedule A (the "Trademarks"), the registrations of the Trademarks, and any other registrations and applications for registration of the Trademarks, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the registrations of the Trademarks, any other registrations and applications for registration of the Trademarks, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, including the right to recover for damages and profits and all other remedies for past infringements thereof.

Dated: December 17, 2002

TELEFLEX INCORPORATED

By: Joan W Schwartz

Joan W. Schwartz

ASSISTANT SECRETARY

Subscribed and sworn to

Shew d. Hedrey

Notarial Seal Sherrie L. Hedrick, Notary Public Limerick Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Dec. 12, 2005

Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries

SCHEDULE "A"

Mark	Reg. date	Reg. No.
COMMAND	12/02/75	1026413
HYNAUTIC +des	02/21/89	1525523
HY-TRAC + des	04/15/97	2053332
MORSE CONTROLS	09/07/93	1791288
MPS	05/16/00	2349439
RED-JAKET	10/05/85	0797024
DESIGN ONLY	12/17/96	2024280
REDLINE	06/04/96	1978769
SEAMAXX	01/23/96	1950200
STILETTO PERFORMANCE PROPELLERS	11/09/99	2290883
STILETTO	08/31/99	2273924
TRC	07/24/84	1287042

RECORDED: 01/13/2003

TRADEMARK REEL: 002650 FRAME: 0524